

No. 15424

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

FOX WEST COAST THEATRES CORPORATION, TWENTIETH  
CENTURY-FOX FILM CORPORATION, AND LOEW'S IN-  
CORPORATED,

*Appellants,*

*vs.*

PARADISE THEATRE BUILDING CORP.,

*Appellee.*

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEE PARADISE THEATRE  
BUILDING CORP.

---

WELLER & CORINBLIT,

ELWOOD KENDRICK,

JOSEPH ALIOTO,

By JACK CORINBLIT,

3325 Wilshire Boulevard,

Los Angeles 5, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

**FILED**

NOV 19 1957

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
Statement of the case.....	1
Argument .....	4

### I.

Background of the conspiracy.....	4
A. Fox West Coast excluded competitors from Westchester	5
B. Day and date exhibition in the Los Angeles area.....	7
C. Patronage potential in Westchester for early runs.....	9
D. The Paradise was excellently suited for first run or seven-day run operation.....	11

### II.

There was substantial evidence of a conspiracy among appellants to unreasonably restrain and monopolize trade in licensing motion pictures to appellee on the seven-day availability in Westchester.

As the proximate result of that conspiracy (1) appellee was excluded from obtaining motion pictures for exhibition on a seven-day availability day and date with Inglewood; (2) appellee was excluded from obtaining motion pictures on a seven-day availability on any terms.....	12
A. The impact of the conspiracy upon the Paradise Theatre	21
B. The reason for the refusal.....	25
C. There was substantial evidence that pursuant to the conspiracy, appellant imposed upon the Paradise (a) unreasonable clearance and (b) the unreasonable requirement of so-called "bidding" against non-competitive theatres in Inglewood.....	27

ii.

PAGE

D. The evidence that the Paradise and Inglewood theatres were not in substantial competition..... 29

E. The conspiracy prevented the Paradise Theatre from operating on a regular seven-day run policy, forced it to run old pictures or split availability programs and thus caused a loss to the Paradise Theatre of approximately \$38,000.00 ..... 36

III.

The rules of law applicable to this case require the court to sustain the verdict of the jury and judgment below..... 39

A. The conspiracy issue..... 41

B. Substantial evidence supported the jury's verdict that the appellants conspired to impose unreasonable clearance against the Paradise Theatre..... 56

C. The issue of bidding..... 62

IV.

There was substantial evidence of the fact of damage to appellee's business and property..... 66

A. Appellants failed to carry their burden of proof with respect to the issue of mitigation of damages..... 70

V.

There was neither reversible error nor prejudice to the appellants in the court's addition of the language "in the absence of a conspiracy" to appellants' proposed instructions 26, 31a, 34, 31 and 11..... 73

Conclusion ..... 86

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
American Tobacco Co. v. United States, 328 U. S. 781, 66 S. Ct. 1125, 90 L. Ed. 1575.....	52
Bigelow v. RKO-Radio Pictures, 327 U. S. 251.....	69
Bordenaro Bros. Theatres v. Paramount Pictures, Inc., 176 F. 2d 594 .....	46
Bryson v. United States, 238 F. 2d 657.....	45
Cape Cod Food Products v. National Cranberry Association, 119 Fed. Supp. 900.....	54
Fidelity & Casualty Co. of New York v. Griner, 44 F. 2d 706....	39
Flintkote Company v. Lysfjord, et al., Mar. 29, 1957, ..... F. 2d ....., No. 15005.....	50, 69 83, 84, 85, 86, 87
Gunning v. Cooley, 281 U. S. 90, 50 S. Ct. 231, 74 L. Ed. 720 .....	4, 39
J. J. Theatres, Inc. v. 20th Century-Fox Film Corp., 212 F. 2d 840 .....	57
Kellett Aircraft Corp., In re, 186 F. 2d 97.....	71
Kiefer Stewart Co. v. Joseph F. Seagram & Sons, Inc., 332 U. S. 218.....	56
Kobe v. Dempsey Pump Co., 198 F. 2d 416.....	54
Las Vegas Plumbing Association v. United States, 210 F. 2d 732 .....	40
Lorain Journal Co. v. United States, 342 U. S. 143.....	83
Milwaukee Town v. Loew's, 190 F. 2d 561.....	56, 69
Noerr Freight v. Eastern Railroad Presidents Association, 113 Fed. Supp. 737.....	54
Parmelee Transportation Co. v. Keeshin, 144 Fed. Supp. 480....	53, 54
Tennant v. Peoria and Pekin Union Railroad Co., 321 U. S. 29, 88 L. Ed. 520.....	40
United States v. International Fur Workers Union, 100 F. 2d 547 .....	84

	PAGE
United States v. Paramount, et al., 70 Fed. Supp. 53.....	5, 14
United States v. Paramount, et al., 334 U. S. 131.....	56, 63
United States v. Timkin Roller Bearing Co., 341 U. S. 593.....	56
United West Coast Theatres Corp. v. Southside Inc., 178 F. 2d 648 .....	5, 6
William Goldman Theatres v. Loew's, 150 F. 2d 738.....	69
William Goldman Theatres, Inc. v. 20th Century-Fox Film Corp., U. S. D. C., E. D. Pa., Feb. 11, 1957, CCH Trade Rec., par. 68,638.....	64
Wolff v. National Lead Co., 225 F. 2d 427.....	68

#### RULES

Rules of the United States District Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, Rule 18(2).....	74, 79
Rules of the United States District Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, Rule 18(d).....	76

#### STATUTES

Clayton Act, Sec. 4.....	2
Sherman Act, Sec. 1.....	2
Sherman Act, Sec. 2.....	2
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 1.....	2
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 2.....	2
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 15.....	2







No. 15424
